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Tax collections fluctuate with 
economic conditions and tax 

law changes.  In 2013, a recovering 
economy combined with tax hikes 
boosted federal collections from state 
residents 6.6% to $44.2 billion.  Fed-
eral taxes now claim 18.3% of state 
personal income, compared to 17.9% 
in 2012 (see Table 1 on page 3). 

A stronger economy also buoyed 
state tax collections, although growth 
was limited by declining unemploy-
ment taxes (see page 3).  Total state 
collections rose 2.8% to $17.4 billion 
in 2013. With incomes rising slightly 
faster (3.9%), state taxes as a share of 
personal income dropped from 7.3% 
in 2012 to 7.2% in 2013.

Local taxes—mostly property 
taxes—are less susceptible to the ups 

and downs of the economy.  However, 
recent tightening of state-imposed 
property tax limits held local collec-
tions in check.  Total local tax collec-
tions ticked up 0.9% to $9.9 billion, 
claiming 4.1% of state income vs. 
4.2% in 2012.

Due primarily to the rise in 
federal taxes, Wisconsin’s total tax 
burden rose slightly this year from 
29.4% to 29.7% of personal income.  
However, it remains significantly 
below the 1998 level of  37.4% (see 
Figure 1, page 2).

TOTAL TAXES FLUCTUATE
The ups and downs of Wiscon-

sin’s total tax burden are shown in 
Figure 1. The biggest swings have  
occurred over the last 15 years; the 

result of two recessions and several 
major tax law changes.

Recession Plus Tax Cuts
Total taxes relative to personal 

income reached their most recent 
peak (37.4%) in 1998.  Between that 
year and 2002, Wisconsin indexed 
(adjusted for inflation) individual 
income tax brackets and deductions, 
and lowered income tax rates.  At the 
same time, lawmakers in Washington 
reduced federal income tax rates.  
These changes helped lower the total 
tax burden in subsequent years.

Total state and local taxes in 2013 rose for the fourth consecutive year to $27.4 billion, a 2.1% increase from last 
year. Because total state income grew faster (3.9%), Wisconsin’s state-local tax burden fell slightly to 11.3% of 
personal income. However, a 6.6% increase in federal tax collections pushed up the total tax burden from 29.4% 
to 29.7% of personal income. Of the three largest state taxes, individual income tax collections increased 6.5%, 
sales taxes rose 2.8%, and unemployment tax collections fell 3.3%.
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Further adding to the decline in the early 2000s was 
an economic slowdown.  During recessions, collections 
from taxes on sales and incomes stagnate or decline.  The 
effects of the tax cuts and recession reduced the overall 
tax burden to 31.1% of income by 2004 (see above).

A Short Economic Rebound
As the economy rebounded, so too did tax collec-

tions, particularly those from individual and corporate 
incomes.  During 2004-08, state individual income taxes 
rose an average of 6.2% per year; corporate income taxes 
averaged 6.5%. By 2006, the total tax burden again 
topped 33% and remained above that level through 2008.

A “Great” Recession, Modest Recovery
The 2007-09 recession had a much greater impact 

on tax collections than the one in 2001.  In 2009, income 
and sales tax revenues fell.  The recession also impacted 
travel and reduced gas tax collections.  After dropping 
to 28.7% of income in 2009, a stronger economy, along 
with tax increases at both the state and federal level, 
increased the tax burden to just under 30% by 2013. 

STATE TAXES
State taxes and fees totaled $17.4 billion in 2013, 

2.8% more than in 2012.  

Individual Income Tax
The single largest source of tax revenue for state 

government is the individual income tax, which, at 
$7.5 billion (see Table 2, page 5), accounted for 43.0% 
of state collections in 2013. A growing economy was 
largely responsible for the 6.5% increase in collections.

While 2013 figures show the positive effect an 
expanding economy can have on income tax collec-
tions, figures from 2009 and 2010 show the reverse.  

Due to the recession, collections fell 7.3% and 2.1%, 
respectively, during those years.  A 10.0% jump in 
2011 collections was due to a combination of eco-
nomic recovery and tax increases enacted in 2009. 
State officials added a new 7.75% tax bracket for 
the state’s highest earners and halved the amount of 
capital gains that could be excluded from tax.  

These 2013 figures do not reflect changes made to 
income taxes in the 2013-15 state budget.  Lawmakers 
lowered tax rates in all five income brackets: 4.6% to 
4.4%; 6.15% to 5.84%; 6.5% to 6.27%; 6.75% to 6.27%;  
and 7.75% to 7.65%. The tax cuts are retroactive to Janu-
ary 2013, but since withholding tables were not updated, 
the changes did not affect fiscal 2013 collections. 

Sales Tax
The state’s second largest source of tax revenue is 

the 5% sales tax, accounting for about a quarter of all 
state taxes. With few changes in state law, collections 
rose with the economy, up 2.8% to $4.4 billion in 2013. 
Sales taxes claimed 1.8% of personal income, unchanged 
from the previous year but down from 2.4% in 2000. 

In fact, sales tax collections rose an average of just 
1.8% annually since 2000.  While declines in 2009 and 

Figure 1:  
Wisconsin Total Tax Burden Up, But Below 1990s Levels

Federal, State, and Local Taxes as % of Personal Income, 1980-2013
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2010 helped lower the average, two other factors also 
played a role.  First, the sales tax is a general one applied 
to sales of tangible personal property, unless exempt, 
and services, but only if specified. With services ac-
counting for an increasing share of personal consump-
tion, the share of sales subject to the tax is declining. 

Second, the rise of online sales has negatively 
affected collections.  During 2004-12, online sales as 
a percentage of total retail sales more than doubled 
nationally, from about 2% to 5%.  While online 
retailers with a presence in the state (e.g. Best Buy, 
Walmart, and Target) collect sales taxes on online 
purchases, as of 2012, approximately 40% of internet 
sales were not taxed.  If sales taxes are not collected 
by the retailer, individuals are required to pay them on 
online purchases (via the use tax), though relatively 
few people do so.  A recent agreement by Amazon 
to collect sales taxes in Wisconsin will significantly 
lessen the negative impact of online sales, raising 
the percentage of internet sales taxed to about 80%. 

Corporate Income Tax
More volatile than any other state tax, corporate 

income tax collections rise and fall with the economy.  
Continued economic growth helped them increase 2.1%  
to $925.4 million in 2013, following a 6.3% jump in 
2012.  Collections have increased for four consecutive 
years.  Corporate income taxes accounted for 5.3% of 
state taxes in 2013. 

Recent volatility in collections highlights the impact 
of both the economy and lawmaking on this tax.  With 
the 2008-09 recession taking its toll on corporate profits, 
Wisconsin corporate income tax collections fell 5.9% in 
2008 and another 24.9% in 2009.  In an effort to balance 
the 2009-11 state budget, lawmakers passed a combined 
reporting law which requires corporations to combine 
income from subsidiaries for tax purposes.  This new 
law, together with related tax increases and an improving 
economy, helped collections rise 32.6% in 2010.  

Unemployment Tax
While the corporate income tax is the most dis-

cussed business tax, collections from unemployment 
insurance (UI) tax are almost 25% larger.  UI revenues 
totaled $1.1 billion in 2013, making it the state’s third-
largest tax.  Recent increases in the amount of employee 
wages subject to tax (“the base”) led to large increases 
in collections.  During 2010 and 2011, the taxable 
amount rose from $12,000 to $13,000, and collections 
climbed 33.6% in 2011 and 17.0% in 2012.  Despite 
another increase in the taxable base to $14,000, UI tax 
collections fell 3.3% in 2013. With unemployment fall-
ing, many businesses were subject to a lower UI rate, 
which more than offset the increase in taxable wages. 

Transportation Taxes
Until 2006, the state gas tax rate was automatically 

adjusted for inflation (“indexed”). Since the end of gas 
tax indexing, gas tax collections have stagnated.  In 
2013, they dropped 1.7% to $967.0 million, the lowest 
level since 2005. Vehicle registration fees declined 
0.7% to $534.6 million. 

Wisconsin transportation projects are primarily 
funded from the state’s segregated transportation 
fund. State gas taxes and vehicle registration fees 
account for the bulk of transportation fund revenues. 
Recent declines in collections partly reflect reduced 
consumption due to higher prices and more fuel-
efficient vehicles. 

LOCAL TAXES
By law, Wisconsin offers local governments few 

taxing options.  Although local tax and fee collections 
totaled $9.9 billion in 2013, 95.1% were generated by 
the property tax. 

Property Tax
Gross property taxes totaled $10.5 billion in 2013 

(taxes levied in December 2012, collected in 2013), 
up 0.8% from 2012. After subtracting the school levy 
credit ($747.4 million), the first dollar credit ($148.1 

Table I: A Snapshot of Federal, State, and Local Tax Collections Over Time
Amounts, Average Annual Changes, and % of Personal Income ($ Millions), 1990-2013

Source 1990 2000 2010 2012 2013 12-13 1990 2000 2010 2012 2013

Federal $18,747.9 $35,890.5 $38,212.7 $41,498.0 $44,229.9 6.7% 0.6% 4.2% 6.6% 22.3% 24.3% 18.3% 17.9% 18.3%
State 6,899.2 12,774.4 15,061.6 16,968.7 17,441.3 6.4% 1.7% 6.1% 2.8% 8.2% 8.7% 7.2% 7.3% 7.2%
Local 3,806.9 5,784.0 9,519.3 9,822.5 9,913.1 4.3% 5.1% 1.6% 0.9% 4.5% 3.9% 4.6% 4.2% 4.1%

Total $29,454.0 $54,448.9 $62,793.6 $68,289.2 $71,584.4 6.3% 1.4% 4.3% 4.8% 35.1% 36.9% 30.1% 29.4% 29.7%

Pers. Inc. $83,935.6 $147,461.5 $208,962.9 $232,094.3 $241,201.0 5.8% 3.5% 5.4% 3.9% - - - - -

Annual  Avg. % Chg.   Taxes as % of Pers. Inc.
10-1290-00 00-10
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one of these areas obtain or renew their vehicle reg-
istrations. By law, wheel tax revenues must be spent 
on transportation-related expenses. 

Room Tax
Municipalities may collect a room tax of up to 8% 

from visitors staying at temporary lodging establish-
ments. State law requires at least 70% of the revenue 
go to tourism promotion and development. In calendar 
year 2012, over 260 municipalities collected the tax. 
Collections totaled an estimated $78.2 million, 6.0% 
more than in the previous year ($73.8). 

FEDERAL TAXES
So far, the focus here has been on the $17.4 bil-

lion in state and local taxes collected in 2013. But 
that amount is dwarfed by an estimated $44.2 billion 
Wisconsin taxpayers paid to the federal government 
in 2013. That was 6.6% more than the $41.5 billion 
collected from the previous year. This was the third 
consecutive year that federal revenues increased.  Prior 
to that they fell 15.2% in 2008-09 and 1.1% in 2009-10. 

Federal taxes accounted for 61.8% of all 2013 
taxes and fees paid in Wisconsin. As a share of 
personal income, they claimed 18.3%, compared to 
17.9% in 2012. 

The largest shares of federal taxes paid by Wis-
consinites are for income and employment taxes 
(86.2% combined). These taxes include individual 
income, social security, and unemployment taxes, 
which, combined, generated $35.8 billion in 2012. A 
breakdown of federal tax collections is not yet avail-
able for 2013.

The next largest federal tax is the one on corpo-
rate income. Collections increased 34.0% in 2012 
reaching $4.6 billion. This rise was welcome after 
corporate tax collections fell 15.7% in 2011. Unlike 
Wisconsin’s state corporate income tax, the federal 
corporate income tax is graduated, with rates ranging 
from 15% to 38%. 

Federal tax collections are regaining ground as 
the primary source of revenue in the state. The large 
decline in federal tax collections (-15.2%) during 
the recession forced Wisconsin to rely more heavily 
on state-local taxes. As a result, the federal share of 
taxes slipped to 60.1% of total taxes in 2010. Policy 
decisions and a recovering economy have reversed 
that trend, and the federal share of taxes has risen to 
61.8%. o

million), and the lottery credit ($143.7 million), net 
property taxes totaled $9.4 billion, 0.8% more than 
the prior year. 

Combined with last year’s 0.2% increase, the two-
year increase of 1.0% is the smallest since 1998, the 
year after the state’s $1.0 billion buydown of school 
levies. The slow rise in property taxes over the past 
two years is due mainly to tightened state controls on 
municipal, county, and school property taxes.

Local Sales Taxes
Counties have the option of imposing a 0.5% 

local sales tax. Currently, 62 of 72 counties use the 
option, generating $302.9 million, or 2.1% more in 
calendar year 2012 (which corresponds to fiscal year 
2013) than during the previous year. This year’s in-
crease continues a three-year trend following a 7.1% 
drop in 2009. The moderate increases stem from an 
improving economy. 

In addition to the county sales tax, several other 
specific and limited sales taxes are permitted at the 
local level. Brown County has a 0.5% sales tax des-
ignated for Lambeau Field maintenance and improve-
ments. Milwaukee, Ozaukee, Racine, Washington, 
and Waukesha counties impose a 0.1% sales tax to 
pay for the Miller Park baseball stadium. Combined, 
these “stadium” taxes totaled $47.9 million, slightly 
less than last year’s $48.1 million.

The two stadium taxes were designed as tempo-
rary solutions for construction and maintenance of 
Miller Park and Lambeau Field. According to state 
law, once sufficient funds are available to meet the 
obligations of the districts, the taxes will end. The 
Lambeau Field tax is expected to end in early 2016, 
the Miller Park tax in 2017 or 2018.  

Wheel Tax
The motor vehicle tax (wheel tax) generated 

$7.9 million in calendar year 2012, a 4.7% increase 
from $7.6 million in 2011. The cities of Janesville, 
Beloit, and Mayville and the counties of St. Croix and 
Milwaukee have a wheel tax, although Milwaukee’s 
revenues accounted for nearly 80% of 2013 collec-
tions. The tax is assessed when individuals living in 

Local property taxes rose 0.2% in 2012 and 0.8% 
in 2013.  The two-year 1.0% increase was the 
smallest since 1998.
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Sources: Compiled by the Wisconsin Taxpayers Alliance using published and unpublished information from the Wisconsin Departments of Revenue, Administration, 
Workforce Development, and Natural Resources, and the U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis. 

Note: Detail may not add to subtotal due to rounding. 
1Was the Recycling Surcharge prior to 2012. 
2Includes fishing, hunting, camping, and admission fees, and boat and snowmobile registrations.
3Local values represent corresponding calendar years.  
4 20% of real estate transfer fees collected remain at the local level. 
5State-imposed 0.1% sales tax; applies only within the counties of Milwaukee, Ozaukee, Racine, Washington, and Waukesha.  Brown County has a 0.5% local sales tax.  

Table 2:  State and Local Tax Collections, 2004-13
($ Millions)

1

4

5

2

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

Individual $5,277.1 $5,650.1 $6,144.3 $6,573.8 $6,713.7 $6,222.7 $6,089.2 $6,700.7 $7,041.7 $7,496.9
Corp. 650.5 764.1 780.3 890.1 837.8 629.5 834.5 852.9 906.6 925.4

3,899.3 4,038.7 4,127.6 4,158.6 4,268.0 4,084.0 3,944.2 4,109.0 4,288.7 4,410.1

Fuel 934.6 955.5 974.1 994.7 999.9 968.8 971.8 988.3 983.9 967.0
Vehicle Reg. 347.9 354.9 381.7 375.2 451.8 511.3 520.9 512.1 538.3 534.6
Driver's Licenses 30.8 31.4 31.3 31.3 36.4 42.7 42.3 42.3 41.3 40.6
Limo/Car Rental 3.5 3.9 5.0 7.6 7.1 7.5 7.3 8.3 8.2 8.0

Cigarette 291.3 294.3 301.5 296.1 455.7 551.3 644.3 604.8 587.8 569.2
Tobacco Products 16.1 15.8 16.4 17.5 29.7 42.2 59.9 60.9 47.0 48.3
Liquor & Wine 38.5 39.5 41.0 42.7 45.2 44.1 44.2 45.8 9.2 9.0
Beer 9.6 9.8 9.8 9.5 9.6 9.9 9.6 9.3 65.5 63.0

Electric & Gas 167.2 161.5 191.5 197.8 214.8 226.2 211.5 230.5 234.6 229.2
Telephone 81.6 72.6 63.0 65.3 59.5 63.5 70.0 67.0 81.0 67.3
Railroad 11.9 16.0 16.4 16.4 19.9 21.6 24.1 24.9 28.1 29.1
All Others 29.6 26.5 25.6 28.8 30.0 36.0 42.4 50.2 57.9 51.5

548.1 656.1 700.3 663.8 642.3 666.2 760.2 1,015.5 1,187.9 1,149.0
138.4 144.9 150.8 156.8 172.1 152.0 146.9 156.5 165.8 176.7

86.4 112.3 108.1 121.1 158.8 20.9 0.9 -0.1 0.3 0.3
335.2 379.0 414.7 412.7 414.6

66.3 77.2 80.5 71.7 59.4 41.2 44.3 35.6 39.8 48.0
25.5 13.2 19.5 23.5 25.1 27.2 20.6 25.9 27.5 30.4
92.6 86.6 71.3 52.5 47.0 44.7 61.0 67.6 66.1 41.7
73.1 75.7 84.3 85.5 99.8 106.4 106.5 113.2 120.0 100.6

1.9 1.6 1.2 1.0 0.9 0.7 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
19.1 21.4 22.6 25.0 25.0 26.0 25.8 27.1 28.9 30.7

Total State $12,840.9 $13,623.8 $14,348.3 $14,906.2 $15,409.7 $14,881.8 $15,061.6 $16,163.0 $16,968.7 $17,441.3

$7,687.3 $8,150.8 $8,326.7 $8,706.4 $9,250.3 $9,667.1 $10,105.7 $10,364.3 $10,384.8 $10,469.9
-469.3 -469.3 -469.3 -593.1 -672.4 -747.4 -747.4 -747.4 -747.4 -747.4
-118.2 -131.9 -119.9 -144.6 -128.8 -118.2 -115.0 -131.1 -136.1 -143.7

-72.7 -141.9 -149.7 -148.2 -148.1
Net Levy 7,099.8 7,549.6 7,737.5 7,968.7 8,449.1 8,728.8 9,101.4 9,336.1 9,353.1 9,430.7

52.3 55.1 58.6 63.5 67.9 72.0 62.5 68.4 73.8 78.2
241.6 264.3 265.7 272.8 282.8 293.8 272.9 276.5 296.6 302.9

16.6 19.3 20.1 17.9 14.9 10.3 11.1 8.9 10.0 12.0
0.5 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.3 4.6 7.6 7.3 7.6 7.9

15.1 15.2 16.6 17.4 18.5 18.0 17.2 24.3 27.0 27.2
1.8 1.9 2.1 2.1 2.9 2.8 2.9 5.4 6.3 6.4

46.6 46.4 46.1 46.7 47.3 47.1 43.7 46.1 48.1 47.9

Total Local $7,474.2 $7,952.4 $8,147.1 $8,389.6 $8,883.6 $9,177.3 $9,520.2 $9,773.0 $9,822.5 $9,913.1

$20,315.1 $21,576.2 $22,495.5 $23,295.8 $24,293.3 $24,059.2 $24,581.8 $25,936.0 $26,791.2 $27,354.4

$175,327 $184,155 $190,602 $202,391 $211,398 $218,506 $217,495 $220,502 $232,094 $241,201

11.6% 11.7% 11.8% 11.5% 11.5% 11.0% 11.3% 11.8% 11.5% 11.3%

Inheritance & Estate

Tax/Fee
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In the spring of 2011, the Wisconsin legislature 
passed and the governor signed 2011 Act 10, much-
debated legislation that, among other things, ended 
employee benefits as a subject of public sector col-
lective bargaining.  In both the spring and fall of 
2012, WISTAX published analyses of the impacts 
of Act 10 on schools.  Using school district budgets, 
an October 2012 report showed districts expected to 
reduce benefit costs by $366.3 million. 

Final expenditures for 2011-12 (2012) are now 
available and show that school districts reduced 
benefit costs by more than planned.  And preliminary 
figures from 2012-13 budgets show overall benefit 
costs rising modestly last year.  

BACKGROUND:  EVOLUTION OF ACT 10
Heading into the 2011-13 biennium, state tax col-

lections were expected to be about $3.6 billion less 
than state obligations and agency spending requests.  
To help balance that budget, state officials cut $432 
million from the 2012 school aid appropriation and 
then increased it modestly for 2013.  

Without other action, the aid cut could have led to 
significant school property tax increases, as the two 
are linked through the state’s revenue limit formula.  
School districts can replace “lost” aid with property 
taxes.  To minimize this effect, the governor and 
legislators cut school revenue limits about the same 
amount as they reduced aid.  

Two provisions of Act 10 helped districts manage 
the $450 million revenue cut.  First, the legislation re-
quired state and local government workers, including 
school employees, to pay half of the public retirement 
system contribution.  In prior years, virtually all local 
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Figure 1:  Benefit Reductions Vary
Number of Districts by % Change in Benefit Costs, 2012 

governments paid the entire contribution.  Second, 
the law removed benefits as a subject of collective 
bargaining, allowing districts to change insurance 
plans, increase cost sharing, or make other changes 
on their own.  This begs the question:  Did Act 10 
savings offset revenue limit cuts? 

2012 UPDATE:  MORE SAVINGS
In the fall of 2011, shortly after passage of Act 

10 and the 2011-13 state budget, school districts set 
their 2012 budgets.  Due to much uncertainty, district 
officials were cautious in estimating benefit costs.  The 
WISTAX study last year showed districts budgeted 
$366.3 million less for benefits in 2012 than in 2011.

However, when final expenditures were tabu-
lated this fall, cost reductions totaled $451.5 million, 
considerably more than the budgeted amount.  Of 
423 districts studied, 336 (79%) were under budget.  
Compared to the $2.89 billion spent in 2011, benefit 
costs dropped 15.6% in 2012 to $2.44 billion.  If 
only districts with cuts are counted, savings totaled 
$454.8 million. 

Of total savings, just over half ($251 million, or 
55.6% of the total) was due to reduced retirement costs 
(i.e., employees paying half the retirement contribu-
tion).  The remaining $200 million was savings on 
other benefits, primarily health insurance.  

Final spending figures show only 13 districts 
spent more on benefits in 2012 compared to 2011 
(see Figure 1).  These districts likely had contracts in 
place which limited action on benefits.  Another 12 
had small cost reductions of less than 5%.  Over half 
(235 of 423) cut benefit costs by at least 15%.

2013 BENEFITS:  MODEST INCREASES
The 2013 school budget season was less uncer-

tain than 2012’s.  Districts were able to use their 
2012 experiences as a guide when estimating 2013 
benefit costs.  

For the majority of districts that used Act 10 to 
significantly reduce 2012 benefit costs, the 2013 
question was:  Will the new flexibility offered by 
the law slow cost increases going forward?  For 
the few whose 2012 savings were limited by pre-
existing contracts, 2013 questions surrounded the 
size of the “initial” savings using all of the provi-
sions of Act 10.

School Benefits Update

-
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Figure 2:  2013 Benefits Rise in Some Districts, Fall in Others
Number of Districts by % Change in Budgeted Benefit Costs

Statewide, school benefit costs were budgeted 
to rise 0.7% in 2013.  The median (half lower, 
half higher) district  expected an increase of 1.5%.  
Compared to prior years (except 2012), the increase 
was modest.  During 2008-11, statewide school 
benefit costs rose between 3.2% (2008) and 5.0% 
(2011) per year.

Varied District Experience
While 2012 was generally characterized by large 

cost reductions, districts expected more modest 
changes for 2013.  Just over half (225 of 423) planned 
on benefit costs increasing or decreasing less than 
5% (see Figure 2).  Fifty districts budgeted benefit 
increases of 10% or more, while 35 expected reduc-
tions of the same magnitude.

How much savings? Several obstacles make it more 
challenging to estimate total 2013 benefit savings.  For 
example, in 120 districts, benefit costs rose 5% or more 
in 2013, but nearly all of those generated large savings 
in 2012.  Most of the “new” savings in 2013 were in 
districts that saved little in 2012.

Combined, the 175 districts that cut benefit costs in 
2013 did so by $57.3 million, a 4.5% reduction.  But, 
how much individual districts cut depended largely 
on 2012 savings; those with little or no 2012 savings 
often had large 2013 reductions.  And those that saved 
the most in 2012 typically saw costs rise in 2013.  The 
$57.3 million in 2013 savings breaks down as follows:

 � Group 1: Benefits rose in 2012.
In 13 districts, benefit costs rose in 2012.  In two 

of them—Janesville and Maple Dale-Indian Hill—
costs were budgeted to increase again in 2013.  Of 
the remaining 11, seven reduced costs 10% or more 
in 2013.  Combined, the 11 cut benefit costs $5.1 
million, or 12.6% last year.

 � Group 2: Limited cuts in 2012.
In 12 districts, benefit costs decreased less than 

5% in 2012.  Of them, only Crivitz and Sheboygan 
budgeted for higher spending in 2013.  The remaining 
10 cut costs a total of $6.1 million, or 14.7% last year.

 � Group 3: Significant cuts in 2012.
In 163 districts, 2012 reductions were relatively 

large, ranging from 5% to 15%.   These districts had 
mixed experiences in 2013.  Eighty-two increased 
spending on benefits a total of $19.2 million, or 4.1%.  
The remaining 81 cut costs further, reducing benefit 
spending $22.1 million, or 4.2%.    

 � Group 4:  Large cuts in 2012.
Finally, as Figure 1 shows, 235 districts cut benefit 

costs more than 15% in 2012.  These districts were more 
likely to have higher costs in 2013 rather than lower ones.  
In 162 of the 235, costs rose $53.5 million, or 8.4%.  The 
remaining 73 cut benefit costs again in 2013, reducing 
spending $23.9 million, or 3.7%.     

TWO-YEAR CHANGES
Examining two-year spending changes provides 

another perspective on benefit costs.  Statewide, 2013 
benefits cost $433.6 million less than in 2011.  However, 
had these costs continued to rise at their pre-2011 pace 
(about 4.3% per year), they would have totaled $3.15 bil-
lion in 2013, or $687 million more than the $2.5 billion 
budgeted for that year.

By District
Two-year changes varied widely by district.  Fourteen 

districts had higher spending in 2013 compared to 2011.  
Of those, four (Barron, Elk Mound, Elmwood, and Maple 
Dale-Indian Hill) added staff, which accounted for some 
of the increase.  In three relatively small districts (Norway 
J7, Swallow, and Southwestern Wisconsin), benefit costs 
rose more than 10% over the two years while staffing 
levels fell.

Janesville’s costs climbed 7.6%, while staffing fell 
6.4%.  Other relatively large districts (Oak Creek, She-
boygan, and Wisconsin Rapids) had similar patterns with 
smaller changes.

 In 103 districts, benefit costs dropped more than 
20% over the two years.  Costs in Cornell, Grafton, and 
Weyauwega-Fremont dropped more than 40%, despite 
staffing levels rising more than 3% there.  o
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WISTAX NOTES

 Two Perspectives on Wisconsin Taxes.  How Wisconsin’s 
state tax system stacks up against other states’ depends on 
whom you ask. Two studies—one from Oregon which favors 
progressivity, the other from Washington D.C. which favors 
states with lighter overall tax burdens—illustrate this point. 
 The first study is from the Willamette University Center 
for Governance and Public Policy Research. According to 
its ranking system, which measures progressivity, growth, 
and efficiency, Wisconsin’s state tax system ranks fourth 
of the 50 states. With a progressive tax system, wealthier 
taxpayers pay a larger percentage of their income than low 
income taxpayers. Wisconsin’s tax system is the fourth least 
regressive in the country behind New York, Vermont, and 
South Carolina. In the growth category, which measures 
how fast  state and local revenues have grown since 1947, 
Wisconsin again ranks fourth, lagging New York, Hawaii, 
and California. In the efficiency category, which measures 
each state’s relative enforcement costs and excess burden 
of taxation, Wisconsin does not rank in the top ten. 
 A second study—the Tax Foundation’s 2014 State Busi-
ness Tax Climate Index—assesses mostly state tax burdens. 
The index favors states that do without one or more of the 
major taxes (corporate, individual, sales taxes) or levy 
them with low rates on broad bases. States that rank poorly 
typically have “complex, non-neutral” taxes with relatively 
high rates. Wisconsin’s overall tax system ranked 43rd of 
the 50 states. Of the surrounding states, only Minnesota was 
ranked lower. (Sources: State Tax Notes, Tax Foundation)
 Low Sales Taxes.  Wisconsin has one of the lowest 
(44th) average combined state and local sales tax rates in 
the country (5.43%), according to the Tax Foundation. Only 
six states have a lower rate. Of those, Oregon, Montana, 
Delaware, and New Hampshire have neither state nor local 

sales taxes.  All states surrounding Wisconsin have a higher 
rate, including Illinois which has the 12th highest rate at 
8.13%. Tennessee has the highest rate (9.44%). 
 Property Tax News.  Growth in property tax levies 
across school districts, counties, and technical college 
districts has slowed over the past decade. Levies in Wis-
consin’s 424 school districts increased only 0.8% to $4.69 
billion this year, the third consecutive year that levies have 
increased less than 1%. School levies have grown little over 
the past few years due to tight, state-imposed revenue limits. 
County levies and tech college district levies increased also 
increased minimally this year (1.2% and 1.3%, respectively). 
Both are subject to levy limits.  o

School Taxes Rise Slowly in Recent Years
% Change in School Tax Levies, 1993-2013
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